
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE17494 July 22, 1999 
which amount (1) not to exceed $4000 may be 
expended for the procurement of the services 
of individual consultants, or organizations 
thereof (as authorized by section 202(i) of the 
Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946, as 
amended), and (2) not to exceed $4000 may be 
expended for the training of the professional 
staff of such committee (under procedures 
specified by section 202(j) of the Legislative 
Reorganization Act of 1946). 

(d) Should the Committee on Rules and Ad-
ministration determine that the Committee 
on Agriculture, Nutrition and Forestry not 
comply with the Grams Resolution, the ex-
penses of the Committee on Agriculture, Nu-
trition and Forestry under this resolution 
for the period of October 1, 2000, through 
February 28, 2001, shall not exceed $824,772, of 
which amount (1) not to exceed $4000 may be 
expended for the procurement of the services 
of individual consultants, or organizations 
thereof (as authorized by section 202(i) of the 
Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946, as 
amended), and (2) not to exceed $4000 may be 
expended for the training of the professional 
staff of such committee (under procedures 
specified by section 202(j) of the Legislative 
Reorganization Act of 1946). 

SEC. 3. The committee shall report its find-
ings, together with such recommendations 
for legislation as it deems advisable, to the 
Senate at the earliest practicable date, but 
not later than February 29, 2000, and Feb-
ruary 28, 2001, respectively. 

SEC. 4. Expenses of the committee under 
this resolution shall be paid from the contin-
gent fund of the Senate upon vouchers ap-
proved by the chairman of the committee, 
except that vouchers shall not be required (1) 
for the disbursement of salaries of employees 
paid at an annual rate, or (2) for the pay-
ment of telecommunications provided by the 
Office of the Sergeant at Arms and Door-
keeper, United States Senate, or (3) for the 
payment of stationery supplies purchased 
through the Keeper of the Stationery, United 
States Senate, or (4) for payments to the 
Postmaster, United States Senate, or (5) for 
the payment of metered charges on copying 
equipment provided by the Office of the Ser-
geant at Arms and Doorkeeper, United 
States Senate, or (6) for the payment of Sen-
ate Recording and Photographic Services, or 
(7) for payment of franked and mass mail 
costs by the Sergeant at Arms and Door-
keeper, United States Senate. 

SEC. 5. There are authorized such sums as 
may be necessary for agency contributions 
related to the compensation of employees of 
the committee from October 1, 1999, through 
September 30, 2000, and October 1, 2000, 
through February 28, 2001, to be paid from 
the Appropriation account for ‘‘Expenses of 
Inquiries and Investigations.’’ 

f 

SENATE RESOLUTION 160—TO RE-
STORE ENFORCEMENT OF RULE 
16

Mr. LOTT submitted the following 
resolution; which was ordered placed 
on the calendar: 

S. RES. 160 

Resolved, That the presiding officer of the 
Senate should apply all precedents of the 
Senate under Rule 16, in effect at the conclu-
sion of the 103d Congress. 

SENATE RESOLUTION 161—TO AU-
THORIZE THE PRINTING OF ‘‘ME-
MORIAL TRIBUTES TO JOHN 
FITZGERALD KENNEDY, JR. 

Mr. DASCHLE (for himself and Mr. 
LOTT) submitted the following resolu-
tion; which was considered and agreed 
to:

S. RES. 161 
Whereas John Fitzgerald Kennedy, Jr. was 

a notable and influential public figure who 
was born into and lived his life in the public 
sphere;

Whereas John Fitzgerald Kennedy, Jr. 
comported himself with modesty and dig-
nity, consistently displaying an admirable 
grace under pressure and a genuine concern 
for the well-being of other persons, in the 
grand tradition of his family; 

Whereas John Fitzgerald Kennedy, Jr. was 
a significant figure who ably represented a 
family dedicated to public service, and who 
personally won a place in the heart of the 
American people; 

Whereas the nation mourns the tragic loss 
of John Fitzgerald Kennedy, Jr., his wife, 
Carolyn Bessette Kennedy, and her sister, 
Lauren Bessette; and 

Whereas on July 19, 1999, the Senate ex-
pressed its condolences to the Kennedy and 
Bessette families: Now, therefore, be it 

Resolved,
SECTION 1. PRINTING OF THE ‘‘MEMORIAL TRIB-

UTES TO JOHN FITZGERALD KEN-
NEDY, JR.’’. 

(a) IN GENERAL.—There shall be printed as 
a Senate Document, the book entitled ‘‘Me-
morial Tributes to John Fitzgerald Kennedy, 
Jr.’’, prepared under the supervision of the 
Secretary of the Senate. 

(b) SPECIFICATIONS.—The document de-
scribed in subsection (a) shall include illus-
trations and shall be in such style, form, 
manner, and binding as is directed by the 
Joint Committee on Printing after consulta-
tion with the Secretary of the Senate. 

f 

AMENDMENTS SUBMITTED 

DEPARTMENTS OF COMMERCE, 
JUSTICE AND STATE, AND RE-
LATED AGENCIES APPROPRIA-
TIONS ACT, 2000 

THOMAS (AND ENZI) AMENDMENTS 
NO. 1273 

(Ordered to lie on the table.) 
Mr. THOMAS (for himself and Mr. 

ENZI) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed by them to the 
bill (S. 1217) making appropriations for 
the Department of Commerce, Justice, 
and State, the Judiciary, and related 
agencies for the fiscal year ending Sep-
tember 30, 2000, and for other purposes; 
as follows: 

At the appropriate place in the bill, insert 
the following new section and renumber the 
remaining sections accordingly: 
SEC. . PROHIBITION ON THE RETURN OF VET-

ERANS MEMORIAL OBJECTS TO FOR-
EIGN NATIONS WITHOUT SPECIFIC 
AUTHORIZATION IN LAW. 

(a) PROHIBITION.—Notwithstanding section 
2572 of title 10, United States Code, or any 
other provision of law, the President may 
not transfer a veterans memorial object to a 

foreign country or entity controlled by a for-
eign government, or otherwise transfer or 
convey such object to any person or entity 
for purposes of the ultimate transfer or con-
veyance of such object to a foreign country 
or entity controlled by a foreign govern-
ment, unless specifically authorized by law. 

(b) DEFINITIONS.—In this section: 
(1) ENTITY CONTROLLED BY A FOREIGN GOV-

ERNMENT.—The term ‘‘entity controlled by a 
foreign government’’ has the meaning given 
that term in section 2536(c)(1) of title 10, 
United States Code. 

(2) VETERANS MEMORIAL OBJECT.—The term 
‘‘veterans memorial object’’ means any ob-
ject, including a physical structure or por-
tion thereof, that— 

(A) is located at a cemetery of the Na-
tional Cemetery System, war memorial, or 
military installation in the United States; 

(B) is dedicated to, or otherwise memorial-
izes, the death in combat or combat-related 
duties of members of the United States 
Armed Forces; and 

(C) was brought to the United States from 
abroad as a memorial of combat abroad. 

DEWINE (AND LEVIN) AMENDMENT 
NO. 1274 

(Ordered to lie on the table.) 
Mr DEWINE (for himself and Mr. 

LEVIN) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed by them to the 
bill, S. 1217, supra; as follows: 

On page 57, line 16, strike ‘‘$1,776,728,000’’ 
and insert ‘‘$1,777,118,000’’. 

On page 57, line 17, before the colon, insert 
the following: ‘‘; of which $390,000 shall be 
used by the National Ocean Service to up-
grade an additional 13 Great Lakes water 
gauging stations in order to ensure compli-
ance with year 2000 (Y2K) computer date 
processing requirements’’. 

BYRD AMENDMENT NO. 1275 

(Ordered to lie on the table.) 
Mr. BYRD submitted an amendment 

intended to be proposed by him to the 
bill, S. 1217, supra; as follows: 

On page 73, insert between lines 12 and 13 
the following: 

SEC. 306. Pursuant to the requirements of 
section 156(d) of title 28, United States Code, 
Congress approves the consolidation of the 
office of the bankruptcy clerk of court with 
the office of the district clerk of court in the 
southern district of West Virginia. 

GRAMS AMENDMENT NO. 1276 

(Ordered to lie on the table.) 
Mr. GRAMS submitted an amend-

ment intended to be proposed by him 
to the bill, S. 1217, supra; as follows: 

On page 81, line 25, insert the following 
after ‘‘reforms’’; ‘‘:Provided further, That any 
additional amount provided, not to exceed 
$107 million, which is owed by the United Na-
tions to the United States as a reimburse-
ment, including any reimbursement under 
the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 or the 
United Nations Participation Act of 1945, 
that was owed to the United States before 
the date of enactment of this Act shall be ap-
plied or used, without fiscal year limitation, 
to reduce any amount owed by the United 
States to the United Nations, except that 
any such reduction pursuant to the author-
ity in this paragraph shall not be made un-
less expressly authorized by the enactment 

VerDate mar 24 2004 07:56 Apr 30, 2004 Jkt 069102 PO 00000 Frm 00126 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR99\S22JY9.004 S22JY9


		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-07-05T15:18:48-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




